Presented by: Wakefield Introduced: Drafted by:

11/06/80 G.L.S.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 711

A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION SERIAL NUMBERS 141 AND 646, AND REESTABLISHING A PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE TO ACT IN AN ADVISORY CAPACITY TO THE ASSEMBLY.

WHEREAS, the Assembly, by Resolution 141, as amended by Resolution 646, established a Parks and Recreation Committee of nine members with indefinite terms, and

WHEREAS, it has been the policy of the Assembly to establish advisory committees with specific membership terms, and

WHEREAS, this policy should apply to the Parks and Recreation Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- That Resolution Serial Numbers 141 and 646 are repealed.
- That a Parks and Recreation Committee consisting of nine members is established to act in an advisory capacity for planning and development of all phases of juvenile and adult recreation.
- That the members of the Committee shall be appointed by the Assembly for three year staggered terms; except, the first appointments made after the effective date of this resolution shall be for all seats on the Committee and three members shall be appointed for an initial term of one year, three members for an initial term of two years, and three members for an initial term of three years.
- 4. This resolution shall become effective on January 1, 1981. Members of the Parks and Recreation Committee established under the resolutions repealed shall continue in office until their successors have been appointed by the Assembly.

ADOPTED this 6th day of November

Attest: